



2026:CGHC:18655

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

CONT No. 656 of 2023Brijraj Pal Jadon **Versus** Mr. Anbalagan Ponnusamy & Others

08.07.2024	Mr. Pankaj Singh, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Jitendra Pali, counsel for the respondents. Learned counsel for the contemnor would submit that in the year 2007 when the petitioner joined the State of Chhattisgarh, there was no vacancy is available in 20% quota of degree holder for promotion on the post of Assistant Engineer from the post of Sub Engineer. No document has been filed by the contemnor to substantiate his submission. Let the affidavit be filed by the respondent/contemnor to substantiate his submission whether from 2007 till 2014 as the new rules have been introduced by the State, no vacancy was available for promotion on the post of Assistant Engineer of degree holder of Sub-Engineer quota, , thereafter, the new rules have been introduced by the State in the year 2018, 20% quota promotion rule has been deleted, as such there was no vacancy for the petitioner, therefore, they could not comply with the order. List this case on 08.08.2024. Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) Judge