

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CONT No. 656 of 2023****BRIJRAJ PAL JADON *versus* MR. ANBALAGAN PONNUSAMY****Order Sheet**

17/10/2024	Mr. Kishore Bhaduri, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Pankaj Singh, counsel for the applicant. Mr. Jitendra Pali & Mr. Aniket Verma, counsel for the respondents. In pursuance of direction issued by this Court, Mr. Rajesh Toppo, Secretary, Water Resources Department is present before this Court to assist. The controversy arises in this contempt petition due to misinterpretation of the order passed by this Court on 24.04.2023 in WPS No. 9920/2019. Since the petitioner has already retired from service on 30.04.2023, there will be no undue financial implication over the State Government and also if supernumerary post



Arun	is created for promotion from Sub-Engineer to Assistant Engineer to the person who possessed degree prior to date of joining service as per the rules available in the department. Accordingly, the respondents are directed to create supernumerary post for considering case of the petitioner for promotion from Sub-Engineer to Assistant Engineer. The post will lost its existence with retirement of the petitioner and only benefit which can be extended to the petitioner is that his salary and pension may be revised. These exercise be carried out by the respondents on or before the next date of hearing i.e. 22nd November, 2024. List this case on 22nd November, 2024. Presence of Mr. Rajesh Toppo, Secretary is dispensed herewith. Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) Judge
------	--