



**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**

**CONT No. 656 of 2023**

**BRIJRAJ PAL JADON *versus* MR. ANBALAGAN PONNUSAMY**

**Order Sheet**

|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |
|------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |
| 22/11/2024 | <p>Mr. Pankaj Singh, learned Counsel for petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Jitendra Pali, learned Counsel for the respondent.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the respondents have filed an affidavit of Mr. Indrajeet Uikey which states that in compliance of the order dated 17.10.2024 passed by this Court, a proposal has been sent to the State Government for creating one supernumerary post of Assistant Engineer vide letter dated 04.11.2024. Since for creating post, sanction/approval of the Finance Department is required, therefore, the aforesaid proposal was forwarded to the Finance Department, Government of Chhattisgarh for sanction of the aforesaid post.</p> |



|  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |
|--|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|  | <p>Learned counsel for the respondent seeks 4 weeks time to comply with the order passed by this Court.</p> <p>As prayed for 4 weeks time granted.</p> <p>List this case on 23.12.2024.</p> <p>Sd/-</p> <p>(Arvind Kumar Verma)</p> <p><b>Judge</b></p> |
|--|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

Madhurima