



2026:CGHC:18655

2026:CGHC:18655
NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CONT No. 656 of 2023**

1 - Brijraj Pal Jadon S/o. Raghuraj Pal Singh, Aged About 60 Years Irrigation Colony, Pendra Road, District - Gaurella-Pendra-Marvahi, Chhattisgarh.

--- **Petitioner(s)**

versus

1 - Mr. Anbalagan Ponnusamy Secretary, Water Resource Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Nava Raipur, District - Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

2 - Prem Singh Gharendra, Joint Secretary, Water Resource Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar - Nava Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

3 - Mr. I.J. Uikey, Engineer - In-Chief (Incharge), Water Resources Department, Sector -19, Shivnath Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Nava Raipur, District - Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

-- **Respondent(s)**

(Cause title is taken from CIS system)

For Petitioner	: Mr. Harsh Dave, Advocate
For Respondents	: Mr. Jitendra Pali, Advocate

Hon'ble Shri Justice Parth Prateem Sahu

Order On Board**23/04/2026**

- Learned counsel for respondents submits that during pendency of this contempt petition, petitioner was promoted vide order dated 30.10.2025. Order in the writ petition is with regard to consideration of the case of petitioner for promotion in terms of order passed by the Division Bench in Writ Appeal No.108 of 2016. As petitioner has already been promoted, the respondents authorities have complied with the order passed by this Court in the writ petition.



2. The submission of learned counsel for respondents is not opposed by learned counsel for petitioner with regard to promotion. He however, submits that consequential notional benefit has not been extended to petitioner.
3. In view of above submission made by learned counsel for parties, as the order passed in the writ petition has been complied, I am satisfied that respondents have complied with the directive issued by this Court.
4. Accordingly, the contempt proceeding initiated against respondents is dropped. Contempt petition is closed. Notice issued to respondents stands discharged.
5. However, petitioner will be at liberty to file appropriate proceedings if any grievance exists subsequent to passing of an order of promotion in his favour.

Sd/-
(Parth Prateem Sahu)
Judge